

Gazette

No. TC 22/05, Wednesday, 16 February 2022 Published by the Commonwealth of Australia **TARIFF CONCESSIONS**

CONTENTS

TCO Applications	. 2
TCOs Made	. 3
Local Manufacturer Initiated - TCO Revocation Requests	

The Commonwealth of Australia Tariff Concessions Gazette (the Tariff Concessions Gazette) is free of charge on the link below at:

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system

Contact details:

General Email inquiries including Tapin Help Desk: tarcon@abf.gov.au

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS

Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for the goods described are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. Submissions must be lodged within 50 days of the date of publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

To assist local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of goods.

Objections to the making of TCO submission forms are available at

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system/tariff-concession-order

Contact: Email tarcon@abf.gov.au

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number General Duty Rate	
8421.39.90	DROPLET SEPARATORS, axial, having a washing device Op. 18.01.22	- TC 2219849	50
	Stated Use: For reducing the level of dirt and moisture from the surfaces of pressurised equipment at pulp and paper mills		
	Applicant: VISY INDUSTRIES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD		5%
8537.10.90	CONTROLLERS, ELECTRIC COOKING OVEN Op. 20.01.22	- TC 2220802	50
	Stated Use: For controlling the functions, timing, counting and sequencing of commercial, electric ovens		
	Applicant: MOFFAT PTY LTD		5%

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R(1) - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE

Tariff Concession Orders have been made for the goods described in the following TABLE.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference No. follow the description of goods. Local manufacturers of substitutable goods may request the revocation of TCOs at any time.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification			Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect	
3917.31.90	AND/OR reeling system, ha (a) minimum burst press (b) multiple spiral lay	er high-tensile steel wire reinforced; nner core AND inner layer;	- TC 21503921	50
4810.13.90	having ALL of the following (a) calcium carbonate be		- TC 21501910	50
4810.14.90	having ALL of the following (a) calcium carbonate b		- TC 21501904	50
8428.90.00	following: (a) motorised AND idle	ULD HANDLING, having ALL of the wheels; ntal hydraulic cylinders; Dec. date 14.02.22	- TC 21497194	50

NOTIFICATION OF AN AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRY REVOCATION REQUEST - SECTION 269SC(1A) CUSTOMS ACT

An application has been lodged for revocation of the Tariff Concession Order set out in the following TABLE.

The Lodgement Request Date shown in the table below is the intended revocation date for the Tariff Concession Order which will take effect should the application for revocation be successful.

Importations not covered by in-transit provisions may be subject to post action as any decision to revoke an order is backdated to the date of request for revocation.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number Lodgement Request Date	
olyester resin AND/OR fibregl	ass reinforced vinyl ester resin		50 10.02.22
	Classification UBING, ribbed or plain, fibre	Classification CUBING, ribbed or plain, fibreglass reinforced isophthalic polyester resin AND/OR fibreglass reinforced vinyl ester resin	Classification Lodgement CUBING, ribbed or plain, fibreglass reinforced isophthalic polyester resin AND/OR fibreglass reinforced vinyl ester resin